

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR211043

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

MODE

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEBBIE BECK 304.324.4272 SOUTHERN AIR, INC. #13 MERCER PLAZA BLUEFIELD WV 24701

~~\*\*\*\* T/\.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
BOX 107
CASS, WV

24927

| 00/07                       | /2010              | \$30000000000000000000000000000000000000 | RMS OF SA                      |          | 300            | <sup>9</sup> VIA   |             | О.В.                | FREIGHT TE       | RMS       |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|-------------|---------------------|------------------|-----------|
| 09/26/<br>BID OPENING DATE: |                    | 11/16/                                   | 2010                           |          |                | ~~~  | OBELITA     | ~~                  |                  |           |
| LINE                        |                    | VIITY                                    | UOP                            | CAT      | 100000         |  | OPENING     |                     | 01:30PM          |           |
|                             |                    |  |                                | NO.      | HEMIN          | UMBER  | UN          | IT PRICE            | AMOUI            | <b>VT</b> |
| 0001                        |                    |  | LS                             |          | 0/0 /0         |  |             |                     |                  |           |
|                             |                    | 1  | LS                             |          | 968-42         |  |             |                     |                  |           |
|                             | GENERA             | L CONS                                   | TRUCT                          | ION      |                |  |             |                     | -                |           |
|                             |                    |  |                                |          |                |  |             |                     |                  |           |
|                             |                    |  |                                |          |                |  |             |                     |                  |           |
|                             | THE WE             | ST VIR                                   | GINTA                          | PHRC     | HASTNG D       | TVTSTON  | EOD THI     | E AGENCY,           |                  |           |
|                             | THE WE             | ST VIR                                   | GINIA                          | DIVI     | SION OF        | NATURAL  | RESOURCE    | E AGENCY,<br>FS. IS | '                |           |
|                             | SOUICI.            | TING B                                   | IDS F                          | OR TH    | E RENOVA       | TION OF  | THE CASS    | S GENERAL           |                  |           |
|                             | STORE              | HVAC S                                   | YSTEM                          | AT C     | ASS SCEN       | IC RAILE   | OAD STA     | TE PARK.            |                  |           |
| İ                           |                    |  |                                |          |                |  |             |                     |                  |           |
| -                           | A NON-             | МАМПАТ                                   | NRV P                          | DE-BT    | n Meetyka      | r Will b   | F 1151 70 1 | 10/13/10            |                  |           |
|                             | AT 11:             | DO AM                                    | AT CA                          | SS SC    | ENIC RAI       | BUVD NE<br>B Mill B  | ADOUADTO    | 10/12/10            |                  | :         |
|                             | CASS, I            | WV, IN                                   | POCA                           | HONTA    | COUNTY         | - CADAD HE   | MUMONKIE    | iko,                |                  |           |
|                             | ALL IN             | TEREST                                   | ED VE                          | NDORS    | ARE ENC        | DURAGED  | TO ATTEN    | ND.                 | 1                |           |
|                             | ALL TE             | CHNICA                                   | L QUE                          | STION    | S MUST BI      | E SUBMIT   | TED IN V    | WRITING T           |                  |           |
|                             | FRANK V            | MITTA                                    | KER I                          | N THE    | WV PURC        | ASING D  | IVISION     | VIA EMAT            | 1                |           |
|                             | AI FRAM            | VK.M.W                                   | HITTA                          | (ERaw)   | GOV OR         | VIA FAX  | AT 304-     | 558-4115            | •                |           |
| İ                           | T.UU DY<br>Deadfil | A ALL                                    | TECH                           | VICAL    | QUESTION       | VS IS 10   | /20/2010    | ) AT                |                  | İ         |
| ·                           | ADDEND             | JM AFT                                   | R TH                           | A DEVL   | MOESITOL       | A2 MILE  | RE ADDRE    | SSED BY             |                  |           |
|                             |                    |  |                                | - 257    | · · · · · ·    |  |             |                     |                  |           |
|                             | BIDDING            | DOCU                                     | 1ENTS                          | CONS     | ST OF TH       | E REQUE  | ST FOR C    | MOITATON            |                  |           |
|                             | PLANS A            | ND SP                                    | ECIFI                          | OITA     | IS.            | -  |             |                     |                  |           |
| ļ                           | PENHERT            | - 500                                    |                                |          |                | . <b></b> .  |             |                     |                  |           |
|                             | いにばいこうに            | FUR                                      | IOO I A                        | TON      | AY BE OF       | STAINED  | BY CONTA    | CTING:              |                  |           |
|                             |                    | ľ  | FRAN                           | IK WHI   | TTAKER         | SENTOR   | RIIVED      |                     |                  |           |
| ŀ                           |                    |  | WV F                           | URCHA    | SING DIV       | ISION  | DOTEK       |                     | The spine        | MEN       |
|                             |                    | 1  | 201                            | WASH     | INGTON S       | TREET.   | EAST        |                     | t Novi Home.     | FYED      |
| 1                           |                    |  |                                |          | N, WV 25       |  |             |                     | 201 <b>0</b> .co |           |
|                             |                    | 1  | TELE                           | PHONE    | : 304-55       | 8-2316   |             |                     | 2010 NOV 1P      | A 8: n    |
| F                           | LANS A             | ND SPE                                   | CIFIC                          | ATTON    | S MAV RE       | ORTAIN   | ED BV CO    | NTACTING            |                  |           |
|                             |                    |  |                                |          | O HAT DE       | OBIALN   | ED          | NIACIING            | STATE            | DIVISIO   |
|                             |                    |  | ****************************** |          | /A             |  |             |                     | STATE OF         | WV        |
| GNATURE                     | احر له             |  |                                | SEL REVE | ASE SIDE FOR T | The state of the s |             | III DATE            | 12314            |           |
| TLE TUMBE                   | オノノ                | Just                                     | -                              |          |                | 3  | 04.324.42   | 72 OATE             | 11/15/10         |           |

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VEXDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR211043

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

명H-P TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107

CASS, WV

24927

| DATE PRIN        | ITED  | TEI   | MS OF SAL  | <b>.</b>  | SHIP  | /IA  | F   | .О.В.  |                                  | FREIGHTTERMS      |
|------------------|---|---|--|---|---|--|---|--|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| 09/26/           |   |   |  |   |   |  |   | <u></u>  |                                  |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE | i<br>Militarantana sasar  | 11/16/  | 2010   |   |   | BID  | OPENING   | TIME   | 01                               | :30PM             |
| LINE             | QU/   | ANTITY  | UOP  | CAT.<br>NO.   | ITEM NUI  | <b>UBER</b>  | UN  | IT PRICE   |                                  | AMOUNT            |
|                  |   |   | 250<br>Mor   | SCOT<br>Ganto   | NGINEERIN<br>T AVENUE,<br>WN, WV 26<br>E: 304-29  | SUITE<br>508   | 3   |  |                                  |                   |
|                  | THERE<br>PLANS<br>EXHIBI  | AND SP  | ON-RE<br>Ecifi   | FUNDA<br>Catio  | BLE FEE O   | F \$155.   | 00 FOR  | THE  |                                  |                   |
|                  | TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST B OF THE CLE ID TO SUB THE BI NOTICE WITHIN IS REC | FOR A PRES EAC THE SIGN CHAP MIT THE D SHAL   | UBLIC H VENI E SAME ENCLO ED ANI R'S CO TER 21 E SIGN L RESU DCEED: ALENDA THE | IMPR DOR T E TIM DSED DSUB DMPLI L OF NED D JLT I L TH AR DA AGEN | ID-5 PROVOVEMENT CHAT SUBMIE AN AFFIED WITTED WITTED WITTED WITTED WITTED WEST RUG-FREED DISQUALTS CONTRACTS AFTER CY WILL IS | ONSTRUC TS A BI DAVIT O WORKPL TH THE PR VIRGINI WORKPLA IFICATI CT IS T THE NOT | TION COID FOR TI<br>F COMPLIACE AFFI<br>BID AS I<br>OVISIONS<br>A CODE.<br>CE AFFII<br>ON OF SI<br>O BE PER | NTRACT HE WORK IANCE W IDAVIT EVIDENC S OF AR FAILUR DAVIT W JCH BID RFORMED | TO<br>ITH<br>E<br>TI<br>E<br>ITH |                   |
|                  | CANCEL<br>RIGHT<br>NOTICE<br>SUPPLI   | LATION<br>TO CAN<br>TO TH<br>ED ARE<br>HE SPE | : THE<br>CEL THE<br>VEND   | DIRE<br>DIS CO<br>DOR IF  | ECTOR OF I<br>DNTRACT II<br>THE MATE<br>ERIOR QUAI<br>OF THE  | MMEDIAT<br>ERIALS<br>LITY OR   | ELY UPON<br>OR WORKN<br>DO NOT  | WRITT  | EN                               |                   |
|                  | WAGE R.<br>The HI   | ATES:   | THE CO   | U.S.  | TOR OR SU<br>DEPARTMEN  | NT OF L  | ABOR MIN  | IALL PA'   | Y<br>AG                          |                   |
| SIGNATURE        |   | $/\!\!\!/\!\!\!/$                             | 7  | SEE REV   | ERSE SIDE FOR TE  |  | DITIONS   |  |                                  |                   |
| Stand            | (hy 1)  | "Sjud   | <del></del>  |   |   | ELEPHONE 30  | 04.324.42   | .72 <sup>[b</sup> .  | ATE                              | 11/15/10          |
| BranchMa         | nager   | FEI   | <sup>N</sup> 54 −0€  | 604377  |   |  | ADI   | PRESS CHAN   | GES 1                            | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



**→HXDO**■

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR211043

| P/ | ίŒ |   |
|----|----|---|
|    |    | 7 |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107

BOX 107 CASS, WV

24927

| QATE PRIN         | TEO                                    | TEI                  | RMS OF SALE             | SHIP VIA                              | FO.B                                 | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|----------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 09/26/            |  |                      |                         |                                       |                                      |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: | Harana alesan                          | 11/16/               |                         | BID                                   | OPENING TIME 0                       | L:30PM            |
| LINE              | QUA                                    | NTITY                | UOP CAT.                | ITEM NUMBER                           | UNITPRICE                            | AMOUNT            |
|                   | 09000000000000000000000000000000000000 | secular in managar   |                         |                                       |                                      |                   |
|                   | DATES                                  | AC ECT               | ADITORIED I             | OD DOCAHONTAG GO                      | UNITY BUBOKANIT                      |                   |
|                   | TO WE                                  | AS ESI               | TNIA CODE               | OR POCAHONTAS CO<br>21-5A, ET, SEQ.   | CDEVATITAC                           |                   |
|                   | WAGE F                                 | RATES A              | PPLY TO TH              | IS PROJECT)                           | CLKEANIFING                          |                   |
|                   |  |                      |                         |                                       |                                      |                   |
|                   | ARBIT                                  | RATION:              | ANY REFE                | RENCES MADE TO A                      | RBITRATION OR                        |                   |
|                   | INTER                                  | EST FOR              | PAYMENTS                | DUE (EXCEPT FOR                       | ANY INTEREST                         |                   |
|                   | REQUI                                  | RED BY               | STATE LAW               | CONTAINED IN TH                       | IS CONTRACT                          |                   |
|                   | OK IN                                  | ANY AM               | ERICAN INS              | TITUTE OF ARCHIT                      | ECTS DOCUMENTS                       |                   |
|                   | PEKIAJ                                 | INTHE I              | O THIS COL              | TRACT ARE HEREBY                      | DELETED.                             |                   |
| }                 | WORKER                                 | s' com               | PENSATION               | VENDOR IS REQU                        | TPEN TO PROVINE                      |                   |
| <b>i</b>          | A CERT                                 | IFICAT               | E FROM WOR              | KERS' COMPENSATI                      | ON IF SUCCESSFUL                     |                   |
|                   |  |                      |                         |                                       | 0000E00, 0E                          |                   |
|                   | ALL OF                                 | THE I                | TEMS CHECK              | ED BELOW WILL BE                      | A REQUIREMENT                        |                   |
|                   | OF THI                                 | S CONT               | RACT:                   |                                       |                                      |                   |
|                   | <                                      |                      |                         |                                       |                                      |                   |
|                   |  |                      |                         | SSFUL VENDOR SHA                      |                                      |                   |
|                   | UF CUP<br>Techar                       | INEKUTA              | L GENERAL               | LIABILITY INSURA<br>UNLESS OTHERWIS   | NCE PRIOR TO                         |                   |
|                   | THE RI                                 | וטם מרון<br>וטם טרון | MENTS THE               | MINIMUM AMOUNT                        | E SPECIFIED IN                       |                   |
| [                 | COVERA                                 | GE REQ               | UIRED IS \$             | 250.000                               | OF INSURANCE                         |                   |
|                   |  |                      | 10 ,                    |                                       |                                      |                   |
|                   | ( ) B                                  | UILDER               | S RISK INS              | URANCE: SUCCESS                       | FUL VENDOR SHALL                     |                   |
|                   | FURNIS                                 | H PROO               | F OF BUILD              | ERS RISK - ALL R                      | ISK INSURANCE IN                     |                   |
|                   | AN AMO                                 | UNT EQ               | UAL TO 100              | % OF THE AMOUNT                       | OF THE CONTRACT.                     |                   |
|                   | (VV) n                                 | 01100                | ET.                     |                                       |                                      |                   |
| ļ                 | LVV) D<br>LUE Bi                       | D DVAV               | PIE TO THE              | ENT (5%) OF THE                       | TOTAL AMOUNT OF<br>IRGINIA, SHALL BE |                   |
|                   | SIIRMIT                                | TED WI               | DLE IN INC              | D AS A BID BOND.                      | THE CHOCECCEN                        |                   |
|                   | BIDDER                                 | SHALL                | ALSO FURN               | ISH A PERFORMANC                      | E BOND AND LAROR                     | į                 |
|                   |  |                      |                         | OF THE AMOUNT O                       |                                      |                   |
|                   | BONDS                                  | MAY BE               | PROVIDED                | IN THE FORM OF A                      | CERTIFIED CHECK,                     |                   |
| į.                | IRREVO                                 | CABLE                | LETTER OF               | CREDIT, OR BOND                       | FURNISHED BY A                       |                   |
|                   | SOLVEN                                 | T SURE               | TY COMPANY              | AUTHORIZED TO D                       | O BUSINESS IN THE                    |                   |
|                   |  |                      | T VIRGINIA              |                                       | REDIT SUBMITTED                      |                   |
| ]                 | IN LIE                                 | U UF A               | POND MIFF               | ONLY BE ALLOWED                       | FOR PROJECTS                         | .                 |
|                   |  |                      | SEERE                   | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON          |                                      | <u> </u>          |
| SIGNATURE         | ally                                   | 2 Tu                 | K                       | TELEPHONE 30                          | 4.324.4272 DATE                      | 11/15/10          |
| Branch Ma         | nager                                  | FE                   | <sup>iN</sup> 54-060437 | 7                                     | ADDRESS CHANGES                      | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
|                   |  |                      |                         | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                                      |                   |



MODZWA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFOINUMBER DNR211043 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

P

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV

24927

| DATE PRIN        | TED                                   | TER            | IMS OF SAL        | <b>E</b>         | SHIP             | //A          | F.O.B.   |                  | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|-------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------|--|------------------|---------------------|
| 09/26/           | /2010                                 | <u> </u>       | ogeone successors | 2006.31.613.3346 |                  |              | 2015 P. C. 1080 C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. | 345;330,833,3503 |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE |                                       | 11/16/         | 2010              |                  |                  | RID          | OPENING TI   | ME 0             | 1:30PM              |
| o constant       |                                       |                | 20,000,000        | CAT,             |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
| LINE             | QUAN                                  | ITITY          | UOP               | NO.              | ITEM NUI         | мвен         | UNIT.PR  | IGE              | AMOUNT              |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  | UNDER                                 | \$100.0        | 00.               | PERSO            | NAI OR BU        | STNESS       | CHECKS ARE   | NOT              |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | , PERFORMA   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  | ERIAL BON        |              | , I Litt Oith  |                  |                     |
|                  | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |                | 7                 |                  |                  | , ,          |  |                  |                     |
|                  | ( ) M                                 | AINTEN         | ANCE              | BOND:            | A TWO (          | 2) YEAR      | MAINTENAN  | ICE BON          | ח                   |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | REQUIREMEN   |                  | 7                   |
|                  | THE SU                                |                |                   |                  |                  |              | MEQUINE.   | .,               |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  | REV. 1                                | 1/00           |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  | Ì                                     |                |                   |                  | i                |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  | EXHIBI.                               | T 7            |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       | ` .            |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
|                  | DOMEST                                | IC ALU         | MINUM             | . GIA            | SS & STFF        | I IN PU      | BLIC WORKS   | •                |                     |
|                  | PROJEC.                               |                |                   | ,                |                  |              |  | •                |                     |
|                  |                                       | `              |                   |                  |                  | ;            |  |                  |                     |
|                  | IN ACC                                | ORDANC         | E WIT             | H WES            | T VIRGINI        | A CODE       | 5-19-1 ET.   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | RECONSTRU  |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | NTENANCE O   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | HAN \$50,00  |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | OST OF STE   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | 0,000 POUN   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | EPT ONLY A   |                  | M                   |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | HE UNITED  |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | IPMENT PUR   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | ALL BE MAD   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | ESS THE CO   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | SS THAN 10   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | KS PROJECT   |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              |  | •                |                     |
|                  | FOREIGN                               | MADE           | ALUM              | LNUM.            | GLASS OR         | STEEL        | PRODUCTS M   | AY BE            |                     |
|                  | ACCEPTE                               | D ONL          | Y IF              | THE C            | OST OF DO        | MESTIC       | PRODUCTS I   | S FOUN           | D.                  |
|                  | TO BE L                               | INREAS         | ONABL             | ≣. s             | UCH COST         | IS UNRE      | ASONABLE I   | F IT I           | s                   |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | FOR FOREIG   |                  |                     |
|                  | PRODUCT                               |                |                   |                  |                  |              | LASS OR ST   |                  |                     |
|                  | PRODUCT                               |                |                   |                  |                  |              | A "SUBSTA  |                  |                     |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              |  |                  |                     |
| SIGNATURE        | <u> </u>                              | $-\triangle J$ |                   | SEEREV           | ERSE SIDE FOR TE |              | DITIONS  |                  |                     |
| ATTION ATTION    | affer 1                               | 7 Yu           | ed_               |                  | -                | TELEPHONE 30 | 4.324.4272   | DATE             | 11/15/10            |
| Branch Ma        | near                                  | / FEI          | N 54 0            | 60 437           |                  |              |  | S CHANGE         | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
|                  |                                       |                |                   |                  |                  |              | IN ADAGE ADG   |                  |                     |



HOUZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

AFGNUMBER
DNR 211043

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-P TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107

BOX 107 CASS, WV 24927

| 09/26/20                               |   | TERMS OF SA  | \LE  | SHIP VIA  | F.O.B.  | FREIGHT TERMS          |
|--|---|--|--|---|---|------------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE:                      |   | /16/2010   |  | BID   | OPENING TIME  | 01:30PM                |
| LINE                                   | QUANTITY  |  | CAT.   | ITEM NUMBER   | UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT                 |
|  |   |  | ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )  |   |   |                        |
| DE<br>ON                               | PARTMEN   | NT OF LAI<br>Domestic  | OR, F<br>PRODU   | S DEFINED BY THE<br>OREIGN PRODUCTS<br>CTS ARE 30% OR M<br>MADE PRODUCTS.   | MAY BE SUPPLIE  |                        |
| PR<br>DE<br>AL<br>TH<br>OF<br>RE<br>AL | OVISION TERMINE LUMINUM IAN THE FICE MA DUCTION L VENDO | NS, THE SES THAT TO SELECT THE SECOND TO SECOND THE SEC | PENDI<br>HERE<br>R STE<br>ID DO<br>T, IN<br>LOWES<br>INDIC | OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASOMESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH DATE IN THEIR BID | E SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC IF THEY ARE | ER                     |
|  | V. 3/88   |  | I ALUM   | INUM, GLASS OR S  | TEEL.   |                        |
|  | HIBIT 9   |  |  |   |   |                        |
| NO<br>PR                               | TICE FO   | OR ISSUAN<br>Addenda   | CE &   | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT   | OF CONSTRUCTIO  | )N                     |
| то                                     | ABIDE   | BY THE F   | OLLOW  | AND/OR AGENCY S<br>ING SCHEDULE IN<br>DDENDA FOR STATE  | ISSUING   | ED                     |
| ANI<br>ANI<br>ANI<br>PUI<br>SEI        | D A LIS<br>D SPECI<br>D LIST<br>RCHASIN<br>ND A CO      | T OF ALL<br>FICATION<br>SHALL BE<br>IG DIVISI<br>DPY OF TH   | PART<br>S FOR<br>FORW<br>ON.<br>E ADD                      | ARDED TO THE BUY<br>THE ARCHITECT/EN<br>ENDUM TO THE STA  | OCURED DRAWING<br>HE ADDENDUM<br>ER IN THE STAT<br>GINEER SHALL A                               | S E                    |
| (2)                                    |   | E CONTRAC<br>BUYER SH  | ALL S  | END THE ADDENDUM  |   |                        |
| SIGNATURE                              | 11  | <del>)/-,-</del>   | SEE REV  | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON<br>TELEPHONE  | <u> </u>  | DATE 11/15/10          |
| TITLE FINALLY                          |   | JUNE 1   |  | 30  | 14.324.4212   | 11/15/10               |
| Branch Man                             | ager  | FEIN 54-0  | 604377   |   | ADDRESS CHA   | NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR211043

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV

24927

| DATE PRIN         | TEN                                     | li de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de | MS OF SAL                | *************************************** |  | VIA                                     | F.O.B.                                       |          | maria in tradica  |
|-------------------|---|--|--------------------------|---|--|---|--|----------|-------------------|
| 09/26/            | 992,990,1300,300,000                    | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000  | WO CJ - GA               |   | 3 Tur                                    | VIA                                     |  |          | FREIGHT TERMS     |
| BID OPENING DATE: |   | 11/16/   | 2010                     |   |  | RID                                     | OPENING TIME                                 | i        | 1:30PM            |
| LINE              | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 | NTITY  | UOP                      | CAT<br>NO                               | ITEM:NU                                  |   | UNIT PRICE                                   |          | AMOUNT            |
|                   | OPENIN                                  | G DATE<br>WITHIN   | . AN<br>FOUR             | Y ADD                                   | ENDUM SHO                                | DULD BE                                 | EXTEND THE BI<br>RECEIVED BY T<br>TO THE BID | D<br>HE  |                   |
|                   | BIDDER<br>DIVISI<br>THAT<br>SHALL       | S AND<br>ON.<br>Apply<br>Also A  | SUB<br>THE<br>TO<br>PPLY | MITTE<br>SAME<br>THE<br>TO AN           | D TO TI<br>RULES<br>ORIGINAL<br>ADDENDUM | IE STAT<br>AND RE<br>Biddin<br>1 Docume | GULATIONS<br>G DOCUMENT                      |          |                   |
|                   | SOLE P<br>DATE.<br>REV. 1               |  | OF C                     | HANGI                                   | NG A BID                                 | OPENING                                 | TIME AND/OR                                  | ·        |                   |
|                   | EXHIBI<br>ADDEND                        |  | NOWLE                    | DGEME                                   | NT                                       |   |  |          |                   |
|                   | ADDEND                                  | UM(S)  | AND H                    | AVE M                                   |  | IECESSAR                                | LLOWING CHECK<br>Y REVISIONS T<br>N, ETC.    |          |                   |
| ļ                 | ADDEND                                  | им моѕ   | . :                      |   |  |   |  |          |                   |
|                   | NO. 1                                   | •  | Yes                      |   | • • • •                                  |   |  |          | ,                 |
|                   | NO. 2                                   | •  | Yes                      |   | • • • •                                  |   |  |          |                   |
|                   | NO. 3                                   | •  | • • • • •                | • • • • •                               | • • • •                                  |   |  |          |                   |
|                   | NO. 4                                   | •  | • • • •                  |   | • • • •                                  |   |  |          |                   |
|                   | NO. 5                                   | •  |                          |   |  |   |  |          |                   |
| SIGNATURE -       | ( <u> </u>                              |  | <i>,</i> ——              | SEE REV                                 | ERSE SIDE FOR T                          | TELEBUOLE                               |  | DATE     | 11 /15 /10        |
| TITLE             | try U                                   | JUSE   | <br>N                    | ······································  |  |   | 304.324.4272                                 | <u> </u> | 11/15/10          |
| Branch M          | Mager                                   |  | 54-                      | 060 437                                 | 7  |   | ADDRESS CHA                                  | NGES     | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR211043

| PAG | 2 |  |
|-----|---|--|
|     | _ |  |

ADDHESSICORRESCONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Ť O

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** 

CASS, WV 24927

304-456-4300

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 09/26/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/16/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE Southern |Air, Inc. November | 15, 2010 . DATE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 11/15/10 TELEPHONE 304.324.4272 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Branch Marager 54-06043 77



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR211043

| PAGE | 374.0 |
|------|-------|
|      |       |
|      | 3     |

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

| 7.7.7.7 |   |
|---------|---|
|         |   |
| 1.75    |   |
| 0.000   | • |
| 1.00    |   |
| P 11. 1 |   |
| 1.3.7.4 |   |
| 1 1/ 1  |   |
| 1 . v.  |   |
|         |   |
|         |   |
|         |   |
| 1 IV 1  |   |
| 1 2 1   |   |
| 1 13.1  |   |
| 1 2 1   |   |
| 11011   |   |
| 1 2 1   |   |
| 1 8 1   |   |
| 144     |   |
|         |   |
|         |   |
|         |   |
| 12.5    |   |
| 1.333   |   |
|         |   |

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** CASS, WV 24927

| DATE PRIN        | TED                   | TE                         | rms of sai           | E               | SHIP                   | VIA                 | F.O:B.   |      | FREIGHTTERMS      |
|------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|-----------------|------------------------|---------------------|--|------|-------------------|
| 09/26/           |                       |                            |                      |                 |                        |                     |  |      |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE | Hazaran kanada kanada | 11/16/                     | 2010                 | TOOL O'ACCOUNTS | ii-voosaassa           | BID                 | OPENING TIME   | 01   | :30PM -           |
| LINE             | QUAN                  | тпу                        | UOP                  | CAT<br>NO       | ITEM NU                | MBER                | UNIT PRICE   |      | AMOUNT            |
|                  | BIDDER                | TO CO                      | MPLET                | E:              | Southern               | Air Too             |  |      |                   |
|                  | CONTRA                |                            |                      |                 |                        |                     | •  |      |                   |
|                  | CONTRA                | CTORS                      | LICEN                | SE NO           | . WV 00                | 1545                |  |      |                   |
|                  |                       | F THEI                     | R CON                | TRACT           | ORS LICEN              |                     | TO FURNISH A<br>R TO ISSUANC                                   |      |                   |
|                  |                       |                            |                      | AP              | PLICABLE               | LAW                 |  |      |                   |
|                  | AND REC               | SULATI<br>EQUEST<br>ON IS  | ONS,<br>FOR<br>THE S | AND T<br>QUOTA  | HE INFORM              | MATION P<br>SUED BY | NG DIVISION  <br>ROVIDED IN<br>THE PURCHASI<br>NG THIS         |      |                   |
|                  | ANY OTH<br>OR ALTE    | HER SO<br>ERS TH<br>BED IN | URCE,<br>E INF       | VERB<br>ORMAT   | AL OR WRI<br>ION PROVI | TTEN, W             | ION MANUALS,<br>HICH CONTRAD:<br>M THE SOURCE:<br>ID AND OF NO | ICTS |                   |
|                  | FOR BAN               | KRUPT<br>T NUL             | CY PR<br>L AND       | OTECT<br>Void   | ION, THE               | STATE M             | ONTRACTOR FII<br>AY DEEM THE<br>SUCH CONTRAC                   |      |                   |
|                  | REV. 5/               | 2009                       |                      |                 |                        |                     |  |      |                   |
|                  | A SIGNE               | D BID                      | MUST                 |                 | TICE<br>UBMITTED       | то:                 |  |      |                   |
|                  |                       | - 7 l                      |                      | SEEREV          | ERSE SIDE FOR T        | ERMS AND CON        | IDITIONS   |      |                   |
| SIGNATURE J      | the B                 | Kus                        | 1                    |                 |                        | Tree provides       | 04.324.4272  | DATE | 11/15/10          |
| Branch M         | hager                 | FE                         | 54-0                 | 604377          | ,                      | J                   | I  | _    | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

| PA | GE . |
|----|------|
|    | 9    |

DRESS CORRESPONDENCE O ATTIENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

<u> 304-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** 

| ENING DATE | 11/16/                        | 2010                         |  | BID                  | OPENING TIME              | 01:30PM                                |
|------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--|----------------------|---------------------------|--|
| LINE       | QUANTITY                      | UOP CA<br>NC                 | ! ITEM NI                                    | JMBER                | UNIT PRICE                | AMOUNT                                 |
|            | PURCHAS<br>BUILDIN<br>2019 WA | ING DIVI<br>G 15<br>SHINGTON | DMINISTRAT<br>SION<br>STREET, E<br>25305-013 | AST                  |                           |  |
|            | THE BID SHOU<br>THE ENVELOPE  | LD CONTA<br>OR THE           | IN THIS IN                                   | FORMATIO<br>T BE CON | N ON THE FACE<br>SIDERED: | OF                                     |
|            | SEALED BID                    |                              |  |                      |                           | ************************************** |
|            | BUYER:                        |                              | 1  | 44                   |                           |  |
|            | REQ. NO.:                     |                              | 1  | DNR21104             | 3                         |  |
|            | BID OPENING                   | DATE:                        |  | 11/16/20             | 10                        |  |
|            | BID OPENING                   | TIME:                        |  | 1:30                 |                           |  |
|            | ·· -                          | DE A FAX                     | DING YOUR I                                  | CASE IT<br>BID:      | IS NECESSARY              |  |
|            | PLEASE PRINT<br>CONCERNING T  |                              |  | ERSON TO             | CONTACT                   |  |
|            |                               | Timothy D                    | Lusk   |                      |                           |  |

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE Branch Manager 54-0604377

DATE 304.324.4272 11/15/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



2002年~

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER DNR211043

| Pγ | Œ | ğ.:: | 1 |
|----|---|------|---|
|    | 1 | 0    |   |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTIONICE:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

P T O

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** 

CASS, WV

24927

| DATE PRIN        | TED              | TER    | MS OF SA  | (LE            |                 | SHIP         | VIA          |       | F.O.B.     |       | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|------------------|------------------|--------|-----------|----------------|-----------------|--------------|--------------|-------|------------|-------|-------------------|
| 09/26/           |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE | 4:10000000000000 | 11/16/ | 3 (00.00) | e postaneoù de | 84°-28-28-80    | 201220000000 | BID          | OPE   | NING TIME  | 01    | :30PM             |
| LINE             | QUA              | NTITY  | UOP       | CAT.           |                 | ITEM NU      | MBER         |       | UNIT PRICE |       | AMOUNT            |
|                  |                  |        |           |                | 2000 2000 10000 |              |              |       |            |       | See Attached      |
|                  | *****            | THIS   | IS        | HE E           | ND OF           | RFQ          | DNR211       | 043   | ***** TO   | TAL : | Form of Proposal  |
|                  |                  |        |           |                | -               |              |              |       |            |       | roim of Proposar  |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           | Ī              |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       | ,          |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  | :                |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
| •<br>•           |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        | ,         | Ì              |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            | - 1   |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           | -              |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  | `      |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           | İ              |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 | •            |              |       |            |       | <u>.</u>          |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       | •                 |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  | ļ      | •         |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            | ĺ     |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  |                  |        |           |                |                 |              |              |       |            |       |                   |
|                  | l                |        |           | SEER           | VERSE S         | IDE FOR T    | ERMS AND CO  | OTIGI |            |       |                   |
| SIGNATURE        | all 1            | ) Vu   | al        |                |                 |              | TELEPHONE 30 | 14.32 | 24.4272    | DATE  | 11/15/10          |
| TITLE Branch M   | lanager          | FE     | (5.1      | 06043          | 77              |              |              |       |            |       | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

#### **INVITATION TO BID**

REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for Cass General Store Heating Renovation at Cass Scenic Railroad State Park, in accordance with the attached Project Manual, dated Nov 19, 2009, and Plans, dated Sep 14, 2009.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on <u>11 / 16 / 2010</u> at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV 25305.

A Non-mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 10/13/2010 at the Site. at 11:00 a.m.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Miller Engineering, Inc. 250 Scott Avenue, Suite 3 Morgantown, WV 26508 Telephone: 304-291-2246

There is a non-refundable \$155.00 fee for plans and specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Miller Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, (herein called the Contractor) agrees that all work is to be complete within 105 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

## **INVITATION TO BID**

REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

## INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

#### 1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

## 2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

#### 3. <u>Substitutions</u>

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the
  work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original
  product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item
  comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a
  complete submission.
- Product data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- · Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and Owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research / evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All Addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

#### 4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

## REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

FORM OF PROPOSAL Page 1 of 4

| Name of Bidder:            |   |
|----------------------------|---|
|                            | Southern Air, Inc.  |
| Address of Bidder:         | #13 Mercer Plaza, Mercer Mall Road<br>Bluefield, WV 24701 |
| Phone Number of Bidder:    | 304.324.4271  |
| WV Contractors License No. | WV 001545   |

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$93,015.00

Written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Ninety Three Thousand and Fifteen Dollars

Written in words.

### **REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation** Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

#### Additive Alternates

Additive Alternate Number One: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 200, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$9,190.00

Written in numbers.

Additive Alternate Number One: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor. materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 200, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety Dollars

Written in words.

Additive Alternate Number Two: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 202 and one heating unit on the third floor, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$22,853.00

Written in numbers.

Additive Alternate Number Two: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 202 and one heating unit on the third floor, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Twenty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Three Dollars

Written in words.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 105 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Addendum No.

FORM OF PROPOSAL Page 4 of 4

Date

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

t hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

| Addendum No.                      |   | 10/22/2010                    |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| 2                                 |   | 10/29/2010                    |
|                                   |   |                               |
|                                   |   |                               |
| Lunderstand that failure          | to confirm the receipt of the Adden             | dum is cause for rejection of |
| my bid or proposal.               | to commit the receipt of the reach              | adimio addoc for rejection of |
| Respectfully submitted:           |   |                               |
| Date:                             | November 15, 2010                               |                               |
| WV Vendor<br>Registration Number: | 709033529                                       |                               |
| By: (signature in ink)            | Limber O. Husk                                  |                               |
| Title:                            | Branch Manager                                  | Timothy D. Lusk               |
| Firm Name:                        | Southern Air, Inc.                              |                               |
| Firm Address:                     | #13 Mercer Plaza, Mercer<br>Bluefield, WV 24701 | Mall Road                     |

Division of Natural Resources,
Parks and Recreation
Agency 1-9
REO.P.O# DNR211043

#### **BID BOND**

|          | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we                    | e, the undersigned, Southern Air, Inc.  |
|----------|--|---|
|          | of 2655 Lakeside Drive, Lynchburg, VA                      | 24501 as Principal, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity   |
| Comp     | any <mark>of</mark> One Hartford Plaza , Hartford, CT 0615 | 55_ a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of   |
| CT       | with its principal office in the City of                   | Hartford as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State  |
| of Wes   | t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Pero      | cent of Amount Bid 5% of Bid ) for the payment of which,  |
| well an  | d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ours     | elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  |
|          |  |   |
| •        |  | whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the  |
| Depart   | ment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attac    | ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for   |
| Cass (   | General Store Heating Renovation at Cass S                 | Scenic Railroad State Park  |
|          |  |   |
|          | NOW THEREFORE,   |   |
|          | (a) If each hid shall be rejected or                       |   |
|          | (h) If anid hid shall be accorded and the Principal        | shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached   |
| hereto a | and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requ       | uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full |
| force at | nd effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that      | the liability of the Surety for any and all claims nereunder shall, in no event,  |
| exceed   | the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.      |   |
|          |  | es and agrees that the obligations of said Surely and its bond shall be in no   |
| way imp  | paired or affected by any extension of the time within     | which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby  |
| weive n  | otice of any such extension.                               |   |
|          | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely hav               | re hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations   |
| have ca  | nused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and     | d these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  |
| 16th     | _day of November20_10                                      |   |
|          |  |   |
| Principa | al Corporate Seal  | Southern Air, Inc.  |
| •        | •  | (Name of Principal)   |
|          |  | By Pall   |
|          |  | (Must be President or Vice President)  VICE PRESIDENT   |
|          |  | Mea 20 ax ocut  |
|          |  | (Tide)  |
|          |  | Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company   |
| Surety ( | Corporate Seal   | (Name of Surely)  |
|          |  | Morono I Whom I   |
|          |  | Siwww. www.   |
|          |  | Attorney in Fact Theresa S. Stump, Attorney-In-Fact   |

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4

ONE HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835 Agency Code: 14-730214 & 14-730836

## KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana X Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

E. Bruce Wilsie, Theresa S. Stump, Keith F. Young, Deanna W. Sparks, Sherrie B. Denison, Matthew D. Kerr III, Vickie H. Bibee, Mollie D. Levan of Roanoke, VA; Robert M. Coon, Susan F. Westbrook, Linda P. Greenway of Greensboro, NC; William B. San Soucie, Joanna M. Carson, Lindsey M. DeJarnette, Stephen B. Dolin, Cary A. McFadden, Cara Brown of Lynchburg, VA; Latimer Williams, Tambri Doby of Charlotte, NC; Windy Lebbad of Raleigh, NC;

R. Hulcheson Mauck Jr., Mike Philhower, Stacey W. Hall of Richmond, VA

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \( \subseteq \), and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 8th day of April, 2010, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Notary Public My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of November 16, 2010 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President

Division of Natural Resources,
Parks and Recreation
Agency 1-9
REQ.P.O#\_DNR211043

#### **BID BOND**

|             | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That w  | e, me undersigned,        | Southern Air, in       |                                     |
|-------------|---|---------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|             | of 2655 Lakeside Drive, Lynchburg, VA   | 24501                     | as Principal, and      | Hartford Accident and Indemnity     |
| Comp        | any <mark>of</mark> One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 061  | 55 a corporation org      | anized and existing    | gunder the laws of the State of     |
| СТ          | with its principal office in the City of  | Hartford                  | as Surely, are hel     | d and firmly bound unto the State   |
| of Wes      | t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Per  | cent of Amount Bid        | (\$ 5% of Bid          | ) for the payment of which,         |
| well an     | d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind our   | elves, our heirs, admir   | ilstrators, executor   | s, successors and assigns.          |
|             |   |                           |                        |                                     |
| •           | The Condition of the above obligation is such that  |                           |                        |                                     |
| Departr     | nent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, atta  | ched hereto and made      | a part hereof, to e    | nter into a contract in writing for |
| Cass (      | General Store Heating Renovation at Cass S  | Scenic Railroad Sta       | te Park                |                                     |
|             |   |                           |                        |                                     |
| <del></del> |   |                           | <u>,</u>               |                                     |
|             | NOW THEREFORE,  |                           |                        |                                     |
|             | (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or   |                           |                        |                                     |
|             | (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal<br>and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance req    | shall enter into a contr  | act in accordance t    | with the bid or proposal attached   |
|             | ant accorded by the appendance of earl hid, then this   | Oblination shall be Mill  | and void, otherwis     | e uns odrigation shan hehari in lui |
| force ar    | or effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that   | the liability of the Sure | ety for any and all c  | laims hereunder shall, in no event, |
| exceed      | the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated  |                           |                        |                                     |
|             | The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate  | se and acrees that the    | obligations of said    | Surety and its bond shall be in no  |
| way imc     | The Surety, for the value received, maleby substantial paired or affected by any extension of the time within | which the Obligeo ma      | y accept such bid,     | and said Surely does hereby         |
| waive n     | office of any such extension.   |                           |                        |                                     |
|             | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety har  | ro herounto set their h   | ands and seals, an     | d such of them as are corporations  |
|             | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sulely has<br>used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto an          | d these presents to be    | signed by their pro    | oper officers, this                 |
| have ca     | Movember 30 10  | a arese brosoms to so     | organica wy one o pro- |                                     |
| 10111       | day of November 20 10   |                           |                        |                                     |
|             |   |                           | Southern Air, Inc      | C.                                  |
| Principa    | al Corporate Seal   | -                         |                        | Name of Principal)                  |
|             | •   | (                         |                        | la M                                |
|             |   | I                         |                        | Must be President or                |
|             |   |                           | · •                    | Vice President)                     |
|             |   |                           | CON PRA                | irat                                |
|             |   | -                         |                        | (Title)                             |
|             |   | I                         | Hartford Accider       | nt and Indemnity Company            |
| Surety C    | Corporate Seal  | <u>.</u>                  |                        | Name of Surety)                     |
|             |   |                           | 1 Ahain                | 10 / 1 M. A. A.                     |
|             |   |                           | VIIIIIX                | XXXXIIIIIXXXXX                      |
|             |   | ,-                        |                        | Attorney-in-Fact                    |
|             |   | -                         | Theresa S. Sturr       | np. Attorney-In-Fact                |

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4

ONE HARTFORD PLAZA
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835 Agency Code: 14-730214 & 14-730836

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

E. Bruce Wilsie, Theresa S. Stump, Keith F. Young, Deanna W. Sparks, Sherrie B. Denison, Matthew D. Kerr III,
Vickie H. Bibee, Mollie D. Levan of Roanoke, VA; Robert M. Coon, Susan F. Westbrook, Linda P. Greenway of Greensboro, NC;
Vickie H. Bibee, Mollie D. Levan of Roanoke, VA; Robert M. Coon, Susan F. Westbrook, Linda P. Greenway of Greensboro, NC;
William B. San Soucie, Joanna M. Carson, Lindsey M. DeJarnette, Stephen B. Dolin, Cary A. McFadden, Cara Brown of Lynchburg, VA;

Latimer Williams, Tambri Doby of Charlotte, NC; Windy Lebbad of Raleigh, NC;
R. Hutcheson Mauck Jr., Mike Philhower, Stacey W. Hall of Richmond, VA

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

∷s. Hartford

On this 8<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Scott E. Paseka Notary Public My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of November 16, 2010 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















fayle Start



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STAT       | EOF <u>Virginia</u>                                    |   |      |
|------------|--|---|------|
| coy.       | NTY OF Lyndbog   | , TO-WIT:   |      |
|            | Rbc+Burrill, Jr. as follows:                           | _, after being first duly sworn, depose and   |      |
| 1.         | I am an employee of                                    | Southern Art. In: ; and, (Company Name)   |      |
| 2.         | I do hereby attest that _                              | Southern Air, Inc. (Company Name)   |      |
|            | maintains a valid writter<br>policy is in compliance v | n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5. |      |
| The a      | above statements are swo                               | orn to under the penalty of perjury.  |      |
|            |  |   |      |
|            |  | Southern Arr. Inc (Company Name)  |      |
|            |  | By: Sunn  |      |
|            |  | Title: Treasurer  |      |
|            |  | Date: /5/26 /2013   |      |
| Takei      | ที่เล็ <b>นกละ</b> ribed and sworn t                   | <i>h</i>  | 0 10 |
|            | ommission expires 12/2                                 | 5110  |      |
| (Seal      | UBLIO E  | Valaire & Farmer  |      |
| ANON!      | G. # 2693 M  | (Notary Public)   |      |
| THIS       |  | SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO ROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE                |      |
| <u>UUM</u> | LTI AATIU AAA CODE bi                                  | CATOTOMO LUTTOKE IN THEFORE LIFE  |      |

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

|            |   | 22 |
|------------|---|----|
| RFQ No.    | • |    |
| 111 00 110 |   |    |

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

| *************************************** |                   |                    |   |
|---|-------------------|--------------------|---|
| Vendor's Name:                          | Southern F        | fir, for.          |   |
| Authorized Signature:                   | Buni              | Treasures Date:    | 10/26/2010                              |
| State of VC                             | /                 |                    |   |
| County of Lynchby                       | us City, to-wit:  |                    |   |
| Taken, subscribed, and                  | us Cily, to-wit:  | y of October       | , 20_(C)                                |
| My Commission expires                   | 12/3              | , 20 <u>10</u>     |   |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE                         |                   | NOTARY PUBLIC Jala | is Starme                               |
|   | WALES. FANN       | <b>—</b>           |   |
|   | OTAD              |                    |   |
|   | *                 |                    |   |
| •                                       | OBLIC SE          |                    | Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09) |
|   | 0 # 2693 VR       |                    |   |
|   | With the original |                    |   |